- 4 private facility as provided in section two hundred twenty-two point thirteen (222.13) of the Code and the application is pending,".
- Section two hundred twenty-two point thirty-one (222.31), subsection two (2), Code 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred nine (209),
- section one hundred thirty-five (135), Acts of the Sixty-second General As-
- sembly, is hereby further amended by striking from lines one (1), two (2), and three (3), of such subsection the words "a private institution of this
- state, duly incorporated for the care of such persons, and approved by
- the state director", and inserting in lieu thereof the words "any public or private facility within or without the state, approved by the commission-
- er of the department of social services".
- Section two hundred twenty-two point sixty (222.60), Code 1966, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "retarded" in lines six (6) and seven (7) the words "or any public or private facility within or 3
- without the state, approved by the commissioner of the department of
- social services,".
- Section four hundred forty-four point twelve (444.12), Code 1 SEC. 6. 2 1966, as amended by chapter two hundred two (202), section two (2), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, is hereby further amended by
- striking line twenty-seven (27) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "in
- 5 any alternate public or private facility within or without the state, ap-6 proved by the commissioner of the department of social services for the
- 7 care of the".

Approved June 7, 1969.

## CHAPTER 163

## COUNTY BOARD OF SOCIAL WELFARE

## H. F. 62

AN ACT relating to compensation of the members of the county board of social welfare.

## Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section two hundred thirty-four point ten (234.10), Code Section 1. 1 1966, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from line five (5) the word "three" and inserting in lieu 3 thereof the word "six (6)". 4
- 2. By striking from line seven (7) the word "ninety" and inserting in lieu 5 thereof the words "one hundred fifty". 6
- 3. By striking lines eight (8) through eleven (11), inclusive, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "year. The expenses and com-".

Approved May 12, 1969.